
 

O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 233 

  ANSWERED ON 20/07/2021 

DEEN DAYAL UPADHYAYA GRAMEEN KAUSHALYA YOJANA 

 

233.  SHRI ASHOK MAHADEORAO NETE: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the amount allocated and spent for skill development under Deen Dayal 

Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (UDAN) and Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas 

Yojana during the last three years, State-wise; 

(b)  the details of the persons benefitted by the said Kaushal programmes during the said 

period and out of them the percentage/number of the beneficiaries of poor and middle 

class; and 

(c)  the details of the persons provided with employment out of the above beneficiaries and 

percentage increase in the income of the beneficiaries, State and areas-wise? 

 

 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)     Government is implementing a placement linked skill development programme, Deendayal 

Upadhyaya-Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) through Ministry of Rural Development, 

for rural poor youth. DDU-GKY is a demand driven scheme and under the scheme funds are 

released to States as per demands against approved Action Plans. The State-wise details of the 

funds released and spent for skill development under DDU-GKY during last three years is given 

at Annexure-I. There is no sub- scheme or programme named UDAN under DDU-GKY. 

Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) is being implemented through Ministry of 

Skill Development and Entrepreneurship. The State-wise details of funds disbursed under 

PMKVY 2.0 & 3.0 under the State component of PMKVY in last 3 Financial Years (FYs) is 

given at Annexure-II. 

 

 

 



 

(b) & (c)   The State-wise details of the number of persons benefitted (trained and placed) from 

DDU-GKY during the last three years is given at Annexure –III. All the youth covered under 

DDU-GKY are from rural poor category except the UT of Jammu & Kashmir where under 

HIMAYAT programme all the youth of UT are eligible. There is no separate data on 

beneficiaries from middle class available under DDU-GKY. The State-wise details of candidates 

benefitted (trained and placed) under PMKVY as on 30.05.2021, since inception of the scheme, 

is given at Annexure –IV. 

Under PMKVY, National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC), an implementing agency of 

PMKVY, has engaged a third party agency, Sambodhi Research and Communications Pvt. Ltd., 

for the impact evaluation of PMKVY 2016-20. This report highlighted about 15% increase in 

average monthly salary under Short Term Training (STT) and 19% under Recognition of Prior 

Learning (RPL). Under RPL, 70% participants reported for better chance of finding employment. 

No such data on income increase with respect to DDU-GKY is available. 

 

*****  



Annexure 1 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 233 FOR 

REPLY IN LOK SABHA ON 20.07.2021  

                                                                                                                                             

  (in Rs. crore) 

S.N. State/UT 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Central fund 

release 

Expenditure

 

 

Central fund 

release 

Expenditure 

 
Central fund 

release 

Expenditure 

 

1 
Andaman And 

Nicobar Islands 

0 0 0 0 7.98 0.02 

2 Andhra Pradesh 72.47 64.17 79.11 90.28 0 52.96 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1.13 2.21 0 5.53 13.34 1.53 

4 Assam 51.28 54.83 104.33 101.87 13.28 52.1 

5 Bihar 182.94 61.40 0 78.58 0 64.65 

6 Chhattisgarh 0 75.55 139.13 116.59 0.60 44.21 

7 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 11.52 

8 Gujarat 0 10.07 82.05 12.16 0 - 

9 Haryana 56.62 39.28 3.08 25.19 13.18 14.64 

10 Himachal Pradesh 1.84 11.82 25.84 5.37 0.69 3.62 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 129.34 76.41 238.88 32.58 0 44.54 

12 Jharkhand 11.60 150.11 0 48.59 41.71 42.86 

13 Karnataka 0 28.84 0 40.60 0 59.98 

14 Kerala 98.43 102.31 0 67.68 163.82. 76.09 

15 Madhya Pradesh 38.00 45.03 115.58 56.17 3.19 46.01 

16 Maharashtra 53.27 41.35 219.25 84.46 0 1547 

17 Manipur 22.40 14.81 44.69 6.36 0 15.43 

18 Meghalaya 18.84 5.76 21.61 10.82 143.900 7.86 

19 Mizoram 14.32 2.55 2.37 3.12 552.500 5.55 

20 Nagaland 22.38 4.28 2.85 6.14 37.28 15.29 

21 Odisha 138.89 215.20 166.16 200.05 41.35 117.44 

22 Pudducherry 0 0 9.22 0 0.14 4.66 

23 Punjab 10.82 11.99 80.74 26.82 0 51.73 

24 Rajasthan 32.82 82.00 0 11.00 97.15 58.81 

25 Sikkim 0.61 4.00 15.67 0.12 0.43 7.15 

26 Tamilnadu 52.91 70.35 76.98 61.00 50.79 114.21 

27 Telangana 0 83.64 215.97 15.59 1.08 78.86 

28 Tripura 37.85 16.61 0 12.12 7.73 9.11 

29 Uttar Pradesh 71.15 10.946 7.65 51.18 488.35 424.30 

30 Uttarakhand 26.21 1.21 2.98 32.35 56.68 28.87 

31 West Bengal 58.69 50.29 112.48 65.71 1.26 92.54 

 



      Annexure  II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 233 FOR 

REPLY IN LOK SABHA ON 20.07.2021  

  

Sl. 

No. 

State/UT  PMKVY 2.0 (in Rs) PMKVY 3.0 (in Rs) 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21 

1 A & N Islands 0  0 2,10,94,164  0 

2 Andhra Pradesh 17,00,00,000 17,76,40,000 8,32,00,000 2,46,44,578 

3 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
0 7,21,17,552 10,46,00,000 83,19,083 

4 Assam 0 0  0 3,75,11,588 

5 Bihar 0 0  0  0 

6 Chandigarh 0 0  0  0 

7 Chhattisgarh 0 22,38,00,000  0  0 

8 
Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli 
0 0  0 0 

9 Daman & Diu 3,00,24,540 0  0  0 

10 Delhi 0 0 4,00,00,000  0 

11 Goa  0 0  0  0 

12 Gujarat 0 0 11,00,00,000  0 

13 Haryana 0 0 15,00,00,000  0 

14 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
0 0  0  0 

15 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 
0 0 10,10,89,000  0 

16 Jharkhand 0 0  0  0 

17 Karnataka 0 0  0  0 

18 Kerala 0 0 10,55,00,000  0 

19 Lakshadweep 1,23,17,760 0  0  0 

20 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
0 5,86,14,280  0 3,56,03,981 

21 Maharashtra 0 0  0  0 

22 Manipur 0 0 16,60,00,000 82,41,568 

23 Meghalaya 0 0 10,64,00,000 64,90,558 

24 Mizoram 0 11,23,99,560  0 52,50,314 

25 Nagaland 0 8,50,00,000 16,92,00,000 68,51,357 

26 Odisha 0 0  0  0 

27 Puducherry 0 4,74,96,000 4,00,00,000  0 

28 Punjab 0 0 36,00,00,000  0 

29 Rajasthan 0 0 12,00,00,000  0 

30 Sikkim 0   2,77,14,960 36,40,763 

31 Tamil Nadu 0 34,43,10,720  0  0 

32 Telangana 0 0 8,60,00,000  0 

33 Tripura 0 14,42,38,770  0  0 

34 Uttarakhand 0 22,69,35,000 9,49,00,000  0 

35 Uttar Pradesh 0 0 54,58,00,000 8,37,37,298 

36 West Bengal 0 0  0  0 



 

Annexure III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 233 FOR 

REPLY IN LOK SABHA ON 20.07.2021 

 

 

Sl. 

No.  

State/UT 
FY 18-19  FY 19-20 FY 20-21  

Trained Placed Trained Placed Trained Placed 

1 Andhra Pradesh 26384 24894 15111 10795 3350 2158 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 84 0 28 33 

3 Assam 16755 7397 11941 13873 1682 3291 

4 Bihar 10763 5851 13591 5861 2419 2745 

5 Chhattisgarh 6939 2583 9705 3842 795 3683 

6 Gujarat 5147 1482 3020 2249 170 875 

7 Haryana 1734 3548 1964 6200 26 1213 

8 Himachal Pradesh 2845 504 1980 933 0 106 

9 
Jammu and 

Kashmir 
4283 631 10026 1288 2699 1945 

10 Jharkhand 9765 3585 12746 8235 1050 1879 

11 Karnataka 7597 5411 5378 7226 769 1649 

12 Kerala 13736 9656 12011 8456 2883 2931 

13 Madhya Pradesh 9412 4936 10241 7305 846 969 

14 Maharashtra 19177 4500 12490 12756 613 3319 

15 Manipur 598 0 1644 573 262 387 

16 Meghalaya 829 253 1518 686 19 158 

17 Mizoram 157 0 554 359 37 88 

18 Nagaland 301 0 1220 403 221 278 

19 Odisha 41761 31455 43156 30595 7862 7729 

20 Punjab 2787 1443 1938 1311 2922 1931 

21 Rajasthan 10291 3381 13395 4692 886 1759 

22 Sikkim 64 64 437 32 0 43 

23 Tamil Nadu 3151 185 9578 3324 213 1286 

24 Telangana 16757 15604 8160 6839 1916 1436 

25 Tripura 1816 2093 1407 524 21 609 

26 Uttar Pradesh 18260 4839 24343 7341 1540 4068 

27 Uttarakhand 1145 253 1474 672 367 416 

28 West Bengal 8626 3700 9224 3829 120 2544 

  Grand Total 241080 138248 238336 150199 33716 49528 

 

 

  



Annexure –IV 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 233 FOR 

REPLY IN LOK SABHA ON 20.07.2021 

 

State/UT Trained Reported Placed 

Andaman And Nicobar 

Islands 2,797 124 

Andhra Pradesh 3,00,610 88,458 

Arunachal Pradesh 73,242 8,067 

Assam 6,53,549 51,568 

Bihar 4,80,868 1,02,013 

Chandigarh 20,430 5,686 

Chhattisgarh 1,28,212 25,508 

Delhi 3,74,667 70,669 

Goa 8,786 846 

Gujarat 3,26,115 63,964 

Haryana 5,37,674 1,48,824 

Himachal Pradesh 1,12,841 23,497 

Jammu And Kashmir 2,63,327 50,461 

Jharkhand 2,13,359 24,328 

Karnataka 4,05,894 58,572 

Kerala 2,20,441 21,633 

Ladakh 2,267 944 

Lakshadweep 150 0 

Madhya Pradesh 6,74,327 1,85,402 

Maharashtra 10,50,957 66,068 

Manipur 80,499 12,712 

Meghalaya 41,355 9,558 

Mizoram 25,292 8,669 

Nagaland 35,022 5,226 

Odisha 4,64,918 59,090 

Puducherry 20,023 9,045 

Punjab 3,21,251 1,12,799 

Rajasthan 9,09,787 1,64,176 

Sikkim 11,099 3,347 

Tamil Nadu 5,51,251 1,23,109 

Telangana 2,91,545 88,712 

The Dadra And Nagar Haveli 

And Daman And Diu 9,363 2,578 

Tripura 1,18,486 10,461 

Uttar Pradesh 15,75,132 2,99,206 

Uttarakhand 1,74,563 50,064 

West Bengal 4,14,654 97,870 

Grand Total 1,08,94,753 20,53,254 
 

*****  


